
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Kevin Brooks, Alan Collins, Robert Evans, 
Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Terence Nathan and Tony Owen 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 3 AUGUST 2017 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 25 July 2017 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2017  
(Pages 1 - 6) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 

SECTION 1  
(Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom  
Conservation Area 

7 - 12 (17/01427/FULL1) - Chelsfield Primary 
School, Warren Road, Orpington, BR6 6EP  
 

4.2 Petts Wood and Knoll 13 - 18 (17/01433/FULL1) - Willett Recreation 
Ground, Crossway, Petts Wood, Orpington, 
BR5 1PE  
 

 

SECTION 2  
(Applications meriting special consideration) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.3 West Wickham 19 - 26 (17/00256/FULL6) - 124 Copse Avenue, 
West Wickham, BR4 9NP  
 

4.4 Darwin  (17/00655/FULL1) - Archies Stables, 
Cudham Lane North, Sevenoaks, TN14 
7QT  
(REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

4.5 Bickley 27 - 40 (17/01241/FULL1) - 42 Orchard Road 
Bromley BR1 2PS  
 

4.6 Copers Cope   
Conservation Area 

41 - 58 (17/01955/FULL1) - 61 The Avenue, 
Beckenham, BR3 5EE.  
 

4.7 Chislehurst 59 - 64 (17/01968/FULL6) - 11 Gravelwood Close, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6JT  
 



 
 

 

4.8 Kelsey and Eden Park 65 - 76 (17/02002/FULL1) - 21 Langley Road, 
Beckenham BR3 4AE  
 

4.9 Bromley Common and Keston 77 - 86 (17/02203/FULL1) - Land at Chantry Lane, 
Bromley, BR2 9RZ.  
 

 

SECTION 3  
(Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.10 Bromley Town 87 - 100 (17/02290/OUT) - 100 Madeira Avenue, 
Bromley, BR1 4AS  
 

4.11 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

101 - 106 (17/02538/FULL6) - 41 Heathfield, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6AF  
 

 

SECTION 4  
(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.12 Hayes and Coney Hall 107 - 112 (16/05756/FULL6) - 47 Hayes Wood 
Avenue, Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BG  
 

4.13 Hayes and Coney Hall 113 - 118 (17/00675/FULL6) - 47 Hayes Wood 
Avenue, Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BG  
 

4.14 Copers Cope   
Conservation Area 

119 - 122 (17/01568/ADV) - 162 High Street 
Beckenham, BR3 1EW  
 

4.15 Copers Cope   
Conservation Area 

123 - 128 (17/01723/FULL1) - 162 High Street 
Beckenham, BR3 1EW  
 

4.16 Hayes and Coney Hall 129 - 134 (17/02580/FULL6) - 35 Hayes Wood 
Avenue, Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BG  
 

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  



 
 

 

 
 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 
 
 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 



1 
 

 
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 June 2017 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Kevin Brooks, 
Alan Collins, Robert Evans, Samaris Huntington-Thresher, 
Russell Mellor and Terence Nathan 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Michael Tickner 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tony Owen and Councillor Russell 
Mellor attended as his substitute. 
 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April be confirmed. 
 
 
4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
4.1 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(17/00542/FULL1) - 12 Barnet Wood Road, Hayes, 
Bromley 
Description of application –  Part one/two storey rear 
extension with rear rooflight and elevational 
alterations to front and side. 
 
Oral representations 
[...]
 T16 & T18 of 
the Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the amenities of 
the adjacent properties. 

 
 7 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is first 

occupied boundary enclosures of a height and type to be approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall be erected in such 
positions along the boundaries of the site(s) as shall be approved 
and shall be permanently retained thereafter. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and in the interest of visual amenity and the 
amenities of adjacent properties. 

 
 8 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied the 

proposed window(s) in the upper floor rear elevation shall be 
obscure glazed to a minimum of Pilkington privacy Level 3 and shall 
be non-opening unless the parts of the window which can be opened 
are more than 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the 
window is installed and the window (s) shall subsequently be 
permanently retained in accordance as such. 

 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of nearby residential 
properties and to accord with Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary 
Development Plan 

 
 9 Details of a surface water drainage system (including storage 

facilities where necessary) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority before any part of the 

Page 74



development hereby permitted is commenced and the approved 
system shall be completed before any part of the development 
hereby permitted is first occupied, and permanently retained 
thereafter. 

 
REASON: To ensure satisfactory means of surface water drainage 
and to accord with Policy 5.12 of the London Plan 

 
 
 
 

Page 75



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Construction of a part one/two storey business unit (Use Class B1). 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Londo
[...]
 contrary to Policy 7.2 of the 
London Plan, BE19 of the UDP (2006).  
 
The proposal would also include a roller shutter. This would only cover the glazed 
area and the open grill design is considered to appropriate and more sympathetic 
to the tradition character of the building.  
 
Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on the file ref: 17/01723/FULL1 and any other applications on the 
site set out in the Planning History section above, excluding exempt information 
 
 
 

Page 128



as amended by documents received on 18.07.2017  
RECOMMENDATION: APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
The reasons for refusal are: 
 
 1 The design of the replacement shopfront does not provide 

accessible access and fails to respect or complement the character, 
appearance, proportions and rhythm of the existing building and 
would not therefore preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area, being contrary to Chapters 7 
& 12 of the NPPF; Policies 7.2, 7.4, 7.6 and 7.8 of the London Plan 
(2016) and Policies BE1, BE11 and BE19 of the Unitary Development 
Plan (2006). 

 
 
 
 

Page 129



This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘4’ - Applications recommended for REFUSAL or DISAPPROVAL OF 
DETAILS 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Roof alterations to incorporate side/rear dormer and rooflights 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Open Space Deficiency  
Smoke Control SCA 51 
Urban Open Space  
 
Proposal 
  
Retrospective permission is sought for roof alterations to incorporate a hip to gable 
extension, and side / rear dormers. 
 
The property features a front gable with a hipped roof element to the side. It is 
proposed to alter the hipped element to provide a side gable that would increase 
the steepness of the existing front roofslope by increasing the ridge height of this 
element by approx. 0.8m and bringing it 2
[...]

form of the host dwelling and detrimental to the visual appearance of 
this pair of semi-detached houses, resulting in an incongruous and 
unsatisfactory addition to the streetscene, contrary to Policies BE1 
and H8 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 

Page 134


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2017
	4.1 (17/01427/FULL1) - Chelsfield Primary School, Warren Road, Orpington, BR6 6EP
	4.2 (17/01433/FULL1) - Willett Recreation Ground, Crossway, Petts Wood, Orpington, BR5 1PE
	4.3 (17/00256/FULL6) - 124 Copse Avenue, West Wickham, BR4 9NP
	4.5 (17/01241/FULL1) - 42 Orchard Road Bromley BR1 2PS
	4.6 (17/01955/FULL1) - 61 The  Avenue, Beckenham, BR3 5EE.
	4.7 (17/01968/FULL6) - 11 Gravelwood Close, Chislehurst, BR7 6JT
	4.8 (17/02002/FULL1) - 21 Langley Road, Beckenham BR3 4AE
	4.9 (17/02203/FULL1) - Land at Chantry Lane, Bromley, BR2 9RZ.
	4.10 (17/02290/OUT) - 100 Madeira Avenue, Bromley, BR1 4AS
	4.11 (17/02538/FULL6) - 41 Heathfield, Chislehurst, BR7 6AF
	4.12 (16/05756/FULL6) - 47 Hayes Wood Avenue, Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BG
	4.13 (17/00675/FULL6) - 47 Hayes Wood Avenue, Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BG
	4.14 (17/01568/ADV) - 162 High Street Beckenham, BR3 1EW
	4.15 (17/01723/FULL1) - 162 High Street Beckenham, BR3 1EW
	4.16 (17/02580/FULL6) - 35 Hayes Wood Avenue, Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BG



Minutes of the meeting


7 
 

 
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 3 August 2017 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Katy Boughey, Kevin Brooks, Robert Evans, 
Simon Fawthrop, Samaris Huntington-Thresher and Tony Owen 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Russell Mellor, Catherine Rideout, 
Michael Rutherford and Richard Scoates 
 

 
 
5   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Douglas Auld and Councillor 
Simon Fawthrop attended as his substitute.  
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Terence Nathan. 
 
 
6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Charles Joel declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4.2 as he was 
acquainted with the applicant and her husband. Councillor Joel did not take part in the 
discussion or vote. 
 
 
7   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2017 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2017 be confirmed. 
 
 
8   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
8.1 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM   
CONSERVATION AREA 

(17/01427/FULL1) - Chelsfield Primary School, 
Warren Road, Orpington, BR6 6EP 
Description of application – Single storey extension to 
annexe building with access ramp and change to site 
boundary. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 
 

8 

The Chief Planner reported that a letter from the 
Headteacher in support of the application, an email in 
objection to the application and a letter from the 
Chairman of Chelsfield Village Society, Councillor 
Melanie Stevens, had been received and circulated to 
Members.  The Tree Officer had made an additional 
site inspection following concerns from local residents. 
 
Ward Member, Councillor Samaris Huntington-
Thresher, referred to previous applications that had 
been granted permission (references 14/03336 and 
16/05292) and the site being within the Green Belt 
and also in a Conservation Area.   Chelsfield Primary 
School had removed the tree and cleared the site and 
in her view, shown disregard to the Conservation 
Area, neighbours’ amenities and taken advantage of 
the planning process for a larger application.  
 
Councillor Tony Owen objected to the application and 
referred to the November 2014 permission for a 
similar outbuilding for essential learning space which 
had still not been implemented and in his view, 
essential need was not a strong enough reason to 
overcome green belt considerations. 
 
Councillor Charles Joel supported the application. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1.  The proposed extension, by reason of its size and 
siting, would be harmful to the character of the 
Chelsfield Conservation Area, and is considered to be 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt; and 
therefore by definition is harmful to the Green Belt. 
The substantial level of harm that would arise from the 
development by way of harm to the openness of the 
Green Belt, is not clearly outweighed by any 
educational or other benefits that would arise. Very 
special circumstances therefore do not exist. As such 
the proposal is not sustainable development and is 
contrary to the aims and objectives of the NPPF 
(2012) and Policies 7.8 and 7.16 of the London Plan 
(2015) and G1 and BE11 of the Unitary Development 
Plan (2006). 
 
A motion for refusal was proposed by Councillor 
Huntington-Thresher and seconded by Councillor 
Fawthrop. The vote for refusal was 4:4. 
The Chairman used her casting vote for refusal 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 

 

9 
 

 
8.2 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(17/01433/FULL1) - Willett Recreation Ground, 
Crossway, Petts Wood, Orpington, BR5 1PE 
Description of application – Single storey detached 
timber building for storage and extension to existing 2 
metre high palisade fence. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with an additional condition and two Informatives to 
read:- 
 
“4. The building hereby permitted shall only be used 
for storage and for the duration that Petts Wood 
Runners is in existence and should the Club cease to 
require the building it shall be removed from the site 
and the land reinstated to its former condition. 
REASON: To enable the Council to reconsider the 
situation in the event of a change of user in the 
interest of the amenities of the area, to comply with 
Policies BE1 and G8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan. 
INFORMATIVE 1: The applicant is advised to contact 
the Safer Neighbourhood team regarding security of 
the building.  
INFORMATIVE 2:  The applicant is advised of the 
sensitive nature of the site given its designation as 
Urban Open Space and as such any further 
development on the site would need to be considered 
carefully in light of the relevant planning policies at the 
time of submission.” 

 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
8.3 
WEST WICKHAM 

(17/00256/FULL6) - 124 Copse Avenue, West 
Wickham, BR4 9NP 
Description of application – Part 1/2 storey 
front/side/rear extensions to include elevational 
alterations. Roof alterations to form habitable space 
incorporating side dormers and rooflight. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  The 
Chief Planner reported that a further letter of support 
had been received and circulated to Members.  On 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 
 

10 

page 24, line16 of the Chief Planner’s report the 
words, ‘dining room’ were deleted as this was not part 
of the application.  
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
8.4 
DARWIN 

(17/00655/FULL1) - Archies Stables, Cudham Lane 
North, Sevenoaks, TN14 7QT 
Description of application - Use of land for private 
Gypsy and Traveller caravan site comprising 1 pitch 
accommodating one mobile home and one touring 
caravan. (Revision to planning application ref. 
10/02059/FULL2 allowed at appeal comprising 
removal of existing mobile home and its replacement 
with twin mobile home unit in a re-sited position within 
the site with associated slab and access ramps, 
without compliance with 
Condition 5). 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Richard Scoates in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting.   
 
Councillor Scoates referred to the planning history of 
the site from agriculture land to its current use within 
the Green Belt and to paragraph 2 of the late 
representation from Cudham Residents’ Association 
and in his view, the proposed mobile home resembled 
a large chalet bungalow appearing to be of bricks and 
mortar and no very special circumstances had been 
demonstrated.  He also referred to the Inspector’s 
comments at a previous appeal and in particular the 
harm to the Green Belt.    
 
In reply to a question from Councillor Fawthrop 
regarding very special circumstances, the applicant 
said she had a personal planning permission to live on 
the land in a mobile home and her very special 
circumstances were to provide a larger adapted 
mobile home for health reasons.  
 
The Chief Planner’s representative confirmed that a 
late representation had been received from Cudham 
Residents’ Association and circulated to Members. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 

 

11 
 

Councillor Bob Evans confirmed the site had been 
allocated in the draft Local Plan as a traveller site in 
the Green Belt. 
 
The Chairman and Councillors Joel and Boughey 
objected to the application and were surprised at the 
Chief Planner’s recommendation for permission as the 
report referred to inappropriate development and 
harm in the Green Belt. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:-  
1.  The proposal would constitute inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and would by reason 
of its scale and siting result in harm to the openness 
and rural character of the Green Belt, constituting an 
undesirable form of urbanised development and 
resulting in an intensification of the existing use of the 
site.  No very special circumstances have been 
demonstrated and the proposal would be contrary to 
Policies G1, BE1 and H6 of the Unitary Development 
Plan, Policy 7.16 of the London Plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the Planning Policy 
for Traveller Sites (2015). 

 
8.5 
BICKLEY 

(17/01241/FULL1) - 42 Orchard Road Bromley BR1 
2PS 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of 8 flats (2x3 bed, 4x2 bed and 
2x1 bed) associated parking and landscaping. 
Revised plans showing private amenity space with 
screening for ground floor units. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Catherine Rideout in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting.   
 
The Chief Planner reported that late correspondence 
from the applicant’s agent and further objections to 
the application had been received and circulated to 
Members.  In reply to a Member the Chief Planner 
gave a definition of amenity space and a further 
discussion took place. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 
 

12 

conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with a further condition to read:- 
“18. The proposed windows in the first and second 
floor western flank elevations hereby permitted, shall 
be obscure glazed to a minimum of Pilkington privacy 
Level 3 and shall be non-opening unless the parts of 
the window which can be opened are more than 1.7 
metres above the floor of the room in which the 
window is installed within 3 months of the date of this 
decision, and the windows shall subsequently be 
permanently retained in accordance as such. 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of nearby 
residential properties and to accord with Policies BE1 
and H8 of the Unitary Development Plan.” 

 
8.6 
COPERS COPE  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(17/01955/FULL1) - 61 The  Avenue, Beckenham, 
BR3 5EE. 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of 2 two storey buildings with 
basements and accommodation in roof space, each 
comprising 3 no. two bedroom flats (6 flats in total) 
including formation of lightwells, associated 
landscaping, cycle and car parking and formation of 
vehicular access. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Russell Mellor in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting.  
Correspondence from Councillor Mellor had been 
received and circulated to Members.   
 
Councillor Mellor referred to the previous planning 
history of this site and objected to a flatted 
development in the conservation area which could set 
a precedent on grounds of mass, height, bulk and 
impact on the local amenities  and would be an over 
development of the site where family homes were 
sought. 
 
Councillor Fawthrop was disappointed with the report 
and, in his opinion, the report should have been a 
members view as opposed to officer recommendation 
report. 
  
Councillor Michael had visited the site and in her view 
the site was developable for two detached houses. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 

 

13 
 

BE REFUSED for the following reason:-  
1.  The proposals, by reason of the size, height, bulk 
and massing of the buildings, would result in an 
overdevelopment of the site and would fail to preserve 
or enhance the character and appearance of the 
Downs Hill Conservation Area, thereby contrary to 
Policies BE1, BE11 and H7 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and Policy 3.5 of the London Plan. 

 
8.7 
CHISLEHURST 

(17/01968/FULL6) - 11 Gravelwood Close, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6JT 
Description of application - Part one/two storey rear 
and single storey front extensions. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with a further condition to read:- 
“5.  Before any work is commenced details of parking 
spaces and/or garages and sufficient turning space 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and such provision shall be 
completed before the commencement of the use of 
the land or building hereby permitted and shall 
thereafter be kept available for such use.  No 
development whether permitted by the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development 
Order) 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) or not, shall be carried out on the 
land or garages indicated or in such a position as to 
preclude vehicular access to the said land or garages.   
REASON: In order to comply with Policy T3 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and to avoid development 
without adequate parking or garage provision, which 
is likely to lead to parking inconvenient to other road 
users and would be detrimental to amenities and 
prejudicial to road safety.” 

 
8.8 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(17/02002/FULL1) - 21 Langley Road, Beckenham 
BR3 4AE 
Description of application – The demolition of the 
existing garage and the construction of a part 
one/two-storey side/rear extension to create a new 1 
bedroom dwelling. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that the application BE 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 
 

14 

DEFERRED, without prejudice to any future 
consideration, 
TO SEEK FURTHER DETAILS OF THE OCCUPANCY 
OF THE HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND 
ASSOCIATED CAR OWNERSHIP. 

 
8.9 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(17/02203/FULL1) - Land at Chantry Lane, 
Bromley, BR2 9RZ. 
Description of application – Construction of a part 
one/two storey business unit (Use Class B1). 
 
It was reported that no objections to the application 
had been received. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with a further condition to read:- 
“5.  Notwithstanding the submitted plans, no 
development is to commence until revised details for 
the north-eastern boundary adjacent to the residential 
unit at Land to the rear of 28 to 30 Chatterton Road 
showing adequate separation between the proposed 
development and the existing windows in the flank 
wall of the residential unit at Land to the rear of 28 to 
30 Chatterton Road have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
accordance with the approved revised details. 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the 
occupiers of the residential unit at Land to the rear of 
28 to 30 Chatterton Road.” 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
8.10 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(17/02290/OUT) - 100 Madeira Avenue, Bromley, 
BR1 4AS 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of a three storey terrace 
comprising 2 three bedroom and 1 four bedroom 
houses with integral garages, access onto Madeira 
Avenue and associated landscaping OUTLINE 
APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor Michael Rutherford in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 

 

15 
 

Councillor Rutherford objected to the substantial 
increase in footprint and poor design which was out of 
keeping in the local area. 
 
Councillor Joel had visited the site and he and the 
Chairman considered the application to be an 
overdevelopment of the site.  
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:-  
1.  The proposal would represent a cramped 
overdevelopment of the site which would be out of 
character with the prevailing pattern of development 
and relate poorly to its immediate surroundings, 
therefore harmful to the visual amenities of the 
streetscene and the character of the area. Therefore, 
the proposal would be contrary to Policies H7 and 
BE1 of the Bromley Unitary Development Plan (2006), 
Policy 3.5 and 7.4 of the London Plan and Section 7 
of the National Planning policy Framework (NPPF). 

 
8.11 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(17/02538/FULL6) - 41 Heathfield, Chislehurst, BR7 
6AF 
Description of application – Single storey rear 
extension. Infill porch extension with flat roof canopy 
above and insertion of door to side elevation with 
glass canopy above. 
  
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
8.12 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(16/05756/FULL6) - 47 Hayes Wood Avenue, 
Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BG 
Description of application – Roof alterations to 
incorporate hip to gable extension, side and rear 
dormers and first floor rear extension. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 
 

16 

 
8.13 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(17/00675/FULL6) - 47 Hayes Wood Avenue, 
Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BG 
Description of application – Roof alterations to 
incorporate front/side dormer. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
8.14 
COPERS COPE  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(17/01568/ADV) - 162 High Street Beckenham, BR3 
1EW 
Description of application – The installation of one 
illuminated fascia and projecting sign. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor 
Russell Mellor in objection to the application were 
received at the meeting.  The Chief Planner’s 
representative confirmed that the host building was 
locally listed. 
 
The Chairman said that the proposed sign was 
oversized and would not fit in with the host dwelling 
and town conservation area. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the following 
reason:-   
1.  The proposed advertisements, by reason of their 
scale, design and number, would result in a prominent 
over-proliferation of advertisements which fails to 
respect the scale, character and appearance of the 
locally listed host building, and wider Beckenham 
Town Centre Conservation Area contrary to Policy 
BE21 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006). 

 
8.15 
COPERS COPE  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(17/01723/FULL1) - 162 High Street Beckenham, 
BR3 1EW 
Description of application – Installation of new shop 
front with metal shutter and retractable awning. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor 
Russell Mellor in objection to the application were 
received at the meeting.  The Chief Planner’s 
representative confirmed that the host building was 
locally listed. 
 
The Chairman commented that the shopfront was not 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 

 

17 
 

inkeeping with the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and did not provide legislative 
access.  
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the following 
reason:- 
1.  The design of the replacement shopfront does not 
provide accessible access and fails to respect or 
complement the character, appearance, proportions 
and rhythm of the existing locally listed building and 
would not therefore preserve or enhance the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area, 
being contrary to Chapters 7 & 12 of the NPPF; 
Policies 7.2, 7.4, 7.6 and 7.8 of the London Plan 
(2016) and Policies BE1, BE10, BE11 and BE19 of 
the Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
 

It was FURTHER RESOLVED that ENFORCEMENT 
ACTION BE AUTHORISED to SECURE THE 
REMOVAL OF THE UNLAWFUL PART OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT.  
INFORMATIVE:  You are advised that enforcement 
action has been authorised in respect of some or all of 
the development subject of this planning decision and 
you should contact the Planning Investigation Team 
on 020 8461 7730 or by email to 
planninginvestigation@bromley.gov.uk to discuss 
what you need to do to avoid formal action by the 
Council. 

 
8.16 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(17/02580/FULL6) - 35 Hayes Wood Avenue, 
Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BG 
Description of application – Roof alterations to 
incorporate side/rear dormer and rooflights 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE REFUSED as recommended, 
for the reason set out in the report of the Chief 
Planner. 
 
It was FURTHER RESOLVED that ENFORCEMENT 
ACTION BE AUTHORISED to SECURE THE 
REMOVAL OF THE UNLAWFUL PART OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT.  
INFORMATIVE:  You are advised that enforcement 
action has been authorised in respect of some or all of 
the development subject of this planning decision and 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2017 
 

18 

you should contact the Planning Investigation Team 
on 020 8461 7730 or by email to 
planninginvestigation@bromley.gov.uk 
to discuss what you need to do to avoid formal action 
by the Council. 

 
The Meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:planninginvestigation@bromley.gov.uk

